

NO. 74338-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

RACHELLE HONEYCUTT & GABRIEL WESTERGREEN,

Appellants,

v.

PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY

and

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

FILED  
Jun 30, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Diana S. Cartwright  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 26564  
Office Id. No. 91018  
800 - 5th Ave., Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104-3188  
(206) 464-7740

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION.....1
- II. ARGUMENT .....1
  - A. The FCA Does Not Create a Right to Vacation or Any Particular Type of Paid Leave, nor Does It Limit Paid Leave to Its Stated Purpose.....1
  - B. Neither the Domestic Violence Leave Act nor the FCA Create a Right to a Certain Type of Leave .....5
- III. CONCLUSION .....6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley*,  
118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)..... 3

*Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Shirley*,  
171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012)..... 3

*State v. Jordan*,  
160 Wn.2d 121, 156 P.3d 893 (2007)..... 5, 6

**Statutes**

RCW 49.12.265 ..... 7

RCW 49.12.265(5)..... 2, 3, 4

RCW 49.12.270 ..... 2, 5

RCW 49.76.010(1)..... 6

RCW 49.76.010(4)..... 6

RCW 49.76.020(4)..... 6

RCW 49.76.030 ..... 6

RCW 49.76.050 ..... 6

**Other Authorities**

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* 58 (2002) ..... 4
